
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Committee
Monday, 25th June, 2018 at 5.00 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 15 June 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 25 June 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman, Paul Bryant, James Cole (Chairman), Richard Crumly, 
Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of this 
Committee held on 28 September 2017, the 07 December 2017 and the 
08 May 2018.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation 
Responses

11 - 28

Purpose: To allow Members to consider the responses received during 
the 28 day consultation period concerning the proposed fees in relation to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

5.   Safeguarding and Disability Awareness Training for Licensed 
Drivers and Operators

29 - 42

Purpose: To allow Members to consider the responses received 
concerning proposed safeguarding and disability awareness training for 
licensed drivers and operators.  

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman (Chairman), Paul Bryant, James Cole, Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, 
Manohar Gopal and Tony Linden

Also Present: Anne Marie Baird (Solicitor), Laura Driscoll (Principal Licensing Officer), Emilia 
Matheou (Technical Officer), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer) and Stephen Chard 
(Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond and Councillor 
Quentin Webb

PART I

10. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

11. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

12. Hackney Carriage Tariff Review
Councillor Graham Bridgman introduced the item (Agenda Item 4) by explaining that this 
Extraordinary meeting had been called in order for the Committee to review its decision 
at the previous meeting on 18 July 2017 to increase taxi fares subject to consultation and 
to consider a revised request from the taxi trade for an increase in the hackney carriage 
tariff. However, post publication of the agenda, the taxi trade had withdrawn their request. 
In light of this development, Councillor Bridgman asked Anne Marie Baird (Solicitor) to 
outline the process for this meeting. 
Anne Marie Baird reiterated that it was for the Committee to review the decision it made 
on the 18 July 2017. This review needed to take into account whether the facts presented 
to Committee by the taxi trade in July 2017 were accurate and it had since been 
acknowledged by the taxi trade that there were some inaccuracies. This 
acknowledgement had resulted in an amended application from the taxi trade but, as 
explained by Councillor Bridgman, this had since been withdrawn in full, post publication 
of this agenda. 
Therefore, the Committee’s only consideration at this meeting was whether the 18 July 
2017 decision was based on inaccurate information (already acknowledged as such) and 
to determine whether or not to rescind this decision. 
Councillor Bridgman advised that subject to a determination to rescind the previous 
decision, discussions could proceed on an informal basis between the Council and 
representatives of the taxi trade to form a proposal that could be brought back before the 
Licensing Committee at a later date. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

Councillor Bridgman proposed to rescind the decision made by the Licensing Committee 
at its meeting on 18 July 2017 at it was based on inaccurate information. This was 
seconded by Councillor Richard Crumly. 
RESOLVED that the decision made by the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 18 
July 2017 to increase taxi fares subject to consultation was rescinded as it was based on 
inaccurate information. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 6.35pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 4



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman (Chairman), Paul Bryant, James Cole, Richard Crumly, Billy Drummond, 
Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Manohar Gopal

PART I

13. Election of the Chairman
Councillor James Cole was elected as Chairman for the remainder of the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 7.46 pm and closed at 7.47 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2018

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant, 
James Cole (Chairman), Richard Crumly, Billy Drummond, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Graham Bridgman and Councillor 
Sheila Ellison

Councillor Absent: Councillor Manohar Gopal

PART I

1. Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor James Cole be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Beck be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 7.43 pm and closed at 7.44 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees 
Consultation Responses - Summary Report

Committee considering 
report: Licensing Committee

Date of Committee: 25 June 2018
Portfolio Member: Councillor Marcus Franks
Report Author: Laura Driscoll
Forward Plan Ref: LIC3621

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To allow Members to consider the responses received during the 28 day 
consultation period concerning the proposed fees in relation to hackney carriage 
and private hire licensing. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 Officers recommend that the consultation responses are taken into account and the 
fees are set, with or without modification, to come into effect on 26 June 2018.  

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: There will be a financial implication if Members resolve to 
change the proposed fees. If fees are reduced, this may 
affect the level of service provided in the West Berkshire 
area as a result of the requirement to achieve cost 
recovery for the licensing function.

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 requires all licensing authorities to 
publish a notice regarding any variation to the fees charged 
by the Council for vehicle and operator licences. As 
objections have been received, in accordance with the Act 
the Council is required to consider those objections and set 
a date on which any variation to the fees, with or without 
modification, shall come into force. 

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

4. Other options considered

4.1 There are no alternative options, as the consideration of the objections and setting 
of the fees are legal requirements as outlined above. 

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 A table showing the existing and proposed fees can be found at Appendix C. 

5.2 A notice was placed in the Newbury Weekly News on 12 April 2018 containing 
details of the proposed revision to the fees charged in respect of vehicle and 
operator licences. A total of 229 letters were sent to all operators and vehicle 
proprietors, and in addition a notice was available at the Council offices and placed 
on the consultation section of the Council’s website. 

5.3 Four objections were received during the consultation period, and these can be 
found at Appendix E.

5.4 The officer observations on the points raised within the objections are as follows: 

 Lack of safe parking/rank space and enforcement: The rank at the south side 
of the railway station is GWR land, and the parking bays are on Highways 
land and therefore enforceable by the Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers, 
who will deal with any offences they see. If a licensing officer sees a driver 
parked illegally, they will provide suitable advice and warnings as 
appropriate. Licensing officers do regular enforcement work across the 
Borough. There are several areas around the station where upgrade work is 
taking place as part of the project to electrify the line, this work will be 
ongoing for the foreseeable future and until November 2018 at least and is 
outside of the Council’s control. 

There were alterations to the traffic arrangements for Newbury Town Centre 
which affected the closure of car parks, pedestrianised the Market Place and 
Northbrook Street during the town centre enhancement scheme which took 
effect in October 2011. These proposals actually increased the number of 
rank spaces in the town centre but removed the Market Place rank 
completely. This was replaced with a permanent formal rank in Wharf Street. 
Unfortunately some taxi drivers are not willing to accept that there is no taxi 
rank in the Market Place.

 Suggestion to remove the expiry date from plates to reduce costs on 
renewal: This would cause officers concern in case of plates not being 
returned when a licence lapses, however we will look at options in respect of 
the use of permanent stickers instead of hard plates to see if that can reduce 
costs in future. 

 No communication: The Council has carried out the required consultation as 
outlined in 5.1 but officers will look into the possibility of workshops with the 
trade to consider whether the function can be made more efficient. In general 
the fees have been increased by around 3% to ensure the cost of providing 
the service is covered. It is important to note that the letters sent as detailed 

Page 10



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

in 5.2 are not required by law, so that consultation is above and beyond the 
legal requirements. 

 Higher fee for dispensation vehicles: This is to cover the cost of checking 
records to ensure the vehicles are only doing contract work. Currently this is 
done on initial application only but the evidence suggests contracts are 
trailing off during the course of the year and therefore the dispensation would 
no longer be appropriate. Officers therefore wish to carry out more regular 
checks with both the operators and contract companies. There is a need for 
a current dispensation certificate to prove the vehicle is currently exempt 
from the requirement to display the plate not just in West Berkshire, but also 
when the vehicle is checked in other areas. 

 Fees not fair to smaller businesses: The fees are the same for all businesses 
and simply look to cover the cost of the licensing function. Details of the 
surplus and carry forward for the last five years can be found at Appendix D.

6. Proposal

6.1 In accordance with the Act the Council is required to consider those objections and 
set a date on which any variation to the fees, with or without modification, shall 
come into force. 

7. Conclusion

7.1 Officers recommend that the consultation responses are taken into account and the 
fees are set, with or without modification, to come into effect on 26 June 2018. 

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment

8.2 Appendix B – Supporting Information 

8.3 Appendix C - Fees table – existing and proposed

8.4 Appendix D – Details of surplus/carry forward for licensing budget

8.5 Appendix E - Responses received (x 4)

Page 11



Hackney 
[...]
 required, before proceeding you 
should discuss the scope of the Assessment with service managers in your area.  
You will also need to refer to the Equality Impact Assessment guidance and Stage 
Two template.

4 Identify next steps as appropriate:

Stage Two required

Owner of Stage Two assessment:

Page 14

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255


Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:

Name: Laura Driscoll Date: 6 June 2018

Please now forward this completed form to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer 
(Equality and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 15

mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

Appendix B

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees 
Consultation Responses - Supporting Information

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Council is required to set fees in respect of the licensing of private hire vehicles 
and hackney carriages, and private hire operators. As part of this, section 70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires all licensing 
authorities to publish a notice regarding any variation to the fees charged by the 
Council for vehicle and operator licences. 

1.2 This report seeks to allow Members to consider the four responses received during 
the 28 day consultation period concerning the proposed fees for hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicle and operator licensing, and to set a date on which any 
variation to the fees, with or without modification, shall come into force. 

2. Supporting Information

2.1 A table showing the existing and proposed fees can be found at Appendix C. 

2.2 Other than the recommended 3% increase, officers are seeking to introduce an 
additional fee for ‘dispensation vehicles’; namely those which carry out contract 
work and are therefore exempt from the requirement to display the plate. These 
additional costs will cover the officer time spent checking records and speaking with 
companies to ensure the vehicle is operating within the allowed parameters for a 
dispensation vehicle. 

2.3 There will be a financial implication if Members resolve to change the proposed 
fees. If fees are reduced, this may affect the level of service provided in the West 
Berkshire area as a result of the requirement to achieve cost recovery for the 
licensing function.

3. Options for Consideration

3.1 There are no alternative options, as the consideration of the objections and setting 
of the fees are legal requirements as outlined above. Members may choose to 
modify the proposed fees at this stage, subject to the financial implications as 
identified above. 

4. Proposals

4.1 Officers recommend that the objections are taken into account and the fees are set, 
with or without modification, to come into effect on 26 June 2018.  

5. Conclusion

5.1 In accordance with the relevant legislation, the Council is required to consider the 
objections received and set a date on which any variation to the fees, with or 
without modification, shall come into force.

Page 17



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses - Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

6. Consultation and Engagement

6.1 A notice was placed in the Newbury Weekly News on 12 April 2018 containing 
details of the proposed revision to the fees charged in respect of vehicle and 
operator licences. A total of 229 letters were sent to all operators and vehicle 
proprietors, and in addition a notice was available at the Council offices and placed 
on the consultation section of the Council’s website. 

6.2 Four objections were received during the consultation period, and these can be 
found at Appendix E. 

6.3 The officer observations on the points raised within the objections are as follows: 

 Lack of safe parking/rank space and enforcement: The rank at the south side 
of the railway station is GWR land, and the parking bays are on Highways 
land and therefore enforceable by the Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers, 
who will deal with any offences they see. If a licensing officer sees a driver 
parked illegally, they will provide suitable advice and warnings as 
appropriate. Licensing officers do regular enforcement work across the 
Borough. There are several areas around the station where upgrade work is 
taking place as part of the project to electrify the line, this work will be 
ongoing for the foreseeable future and until November 2018 at least and is 
outside of the Council’s control. 

There were alterations to the traffic arrangements for Newbury Town Centre 
which affected the closure of car parks, pedestrianised the Market Place and 
Northbrook Street during the town centre enhancement scheme which took 
effect in October 2011. These proposals actually increased the number of 
rank spaces in the town centre but removed the Market Place rank 
completely. This was replaced with a permanent formal rank in Wharf Street. 
Unfortunately some taxi drivers are not willing to accept that there is no taxi 
rank in the Market Place.

 Suggestion to remove the expiry date from plates to reduce costs on 
renewal: This would cause officers concern in case of plates not being 
returned when a licence lapses, however we will look at options in respect of 
the use of permanent stickers instead of hard plates to see if that can reduce 
costs in future. 

 No communication: The Council has carried out the required consultation as 
outlined in 5.1 but officers will look into the possibility of workshops with the 
trade to consider whether the function can be made more efficient. In general 
the fees have been increased by around 3% to ensure the cost of providing 
the service is covered. It is important to note that the letters sent as detailed 
in 5.2 are not required by law, so that consultation is above and beyond the 
legal requirements.

 Higher fee for dispensation vehicles: This is to cover the cost of checking 
records to ensure the vehicles are only doing contract work. Currently this is 
done on initial application only but the evidence suggests contracts are 
trailing off during the course of the year and therefore the dispensation would 
no longer be appropriate. Officers therefore wish to carry out more regular 
checks with both the operators and contract companies. There is a need for 

Page 18



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation Responses - Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

a current dispensation certificate to prove the vehicle is currently exempt 
from the requirement to display the plate not just in West Berkshire, but when 
the vehicle is checked in other areas. 

 Fees not fair to smaller businesses: The fees are the same for all businesses 
and simply look to cover the cost of the licensing function. Details of the 
surplus and carry forward for the last five years can be found at Appendix D. 

Background Papers:
None

Subject to Call-In:
Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months
Item is Urgent Key Decision
Report is to note only

Wards affected:
All
Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy aim:

HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priority:

HQL1 
[...]
commencing from 1 August 2018. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: Sections 51 and 55 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allow licensing 
authorities to impose conditions on a driver’s and 
operator’s licence as they may consider reasonably 
necessary.  

3.5 Risk Management: A failure to implement the training, which is already in place 
widely across the surrounding Council areas, could place 
children and vulnerable adults at risk, and leave the 
Council open to criticism.

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 None. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.



Safeguarding and Disability Awareness Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators - Summary 
Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The current position is that all dual drivers (those who are licensed to drive both 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles) have to undertake disability awareness 
training as a condition of their licence. Private hire drivers and operators are not 
currently required to undertake any training as a condition of their licence. 

5.2 In late 2015, a report was presented to this Committee in respect of introducing 
mandatory safeguarding and disability awareness training for licensed drivers. The 
report explained that a consultation exercise would be carried out, and the results 
reported back to this Committee.

5.3 The consultation was sent to all drivers and operators in November 2017, and the 
consultation ran until January 2018. A total of 10 responses were received. Five did 
not offer a view on the proposal, and simply either asked for more details on how to 
book, simply confirmed receipt or explained that they had already completed a form 
of training. The other five are attached at Appendix C. 

5.4 The officer observations on the points raised are as follows: 

 If approved, the course will 
[...]
equired, before proceeding you 
should discuss the scope of the Assessment with service managers in your area.  
You will also need to refer to the Equality Impact Assessment guidance and Stage 
Two template.

4 Identify next steps as appropriate:

Stage Two required

Owner of Stage Two assessment:

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:

Name: Laura Driscoll Date: 11 June 2018

Page 32

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255


Safeguarding and Disability Awareness Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators - Summary 
Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

Please now forward this completed form to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer 
(Equality and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 33

mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 25 June 2018

Appendix B

Safeguarding and Disability Awareness Training 
for Licensed Drivers and Operators - Supporting 
Information

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The current position is that all dual drivers (those who are licensed to drive both 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles) have to undertake disability awareness 
training as a condition of their licence. Private hire drivers and operators are not 
currently required to undertake any training as a condition of their licence. 

1.2 In late 2015, a report was presented to this Committee in respect of introducing 
mandatory safeguarding and disability awareness training for licensed drivers. The 
report explained that a consultation exercise would be carried out, and the results 
reported back to this Committee.

1.3 Addressing the issues of child sexual exploitation and protection of the vulnerable 
has become a priority and a matter of great importance for the community and all 
public authorities. In respect of child sexual exploitation (CSE), for example, 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2018

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman, Paul Bryant, James Cole (Chairman), Richard Crumly, Billy Drummond, 
Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Laura Driscoll (Principal Licensing Officer), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 
Manager) and Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Moira Fraser (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: 
Councillor(s) Absent: 

PART I
3. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2017, 07 December 2017 and the 08 
May 2018 were approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
Councillors Richard Crumly and Quentin Webb  declared an interest in Agenda Item 4, 
but reported that, as their interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not 
a disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter.

5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees Consultation 
Responses
(Councillors Richard Crumly and Quentin Webb declared a personal interest in Agenda 
item 4 by virtue of the fact that they had previously made use of a hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicles. As their interest was personal they determined to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter). 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the responses received 
during the 28 day consultation period concerning the proposed fees in relation to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.
Laura Driscoll in introducing the item noted that the last time the fees had been increased 
was in April 2016. The fees had not been increased during the 2017 Council fee setting 
process. The proposed increase represented a circa 3% increase across the Board. In 
addition the Council was also proposing the introduction of a fee for ‘dispensation 
vehicles’ which were vehicles used to carry out contract work and which were therefore 
exempt from the requirement to display the plate. 
Officers explained that the workload associated with the detailed cross checking of the 
list of people the drivers had contracts with was very time consuming. 
Members were concerned that the increase associated with these vehicles was 
significantly higher than the other increases proposed. Officers stated that this was to 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 25 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES

cover the additional time it took to do the work which should form the basis of the fees 
set. Licensing fees were based on a cost recovery system. Members queried how many 
of these licenses were issued each year. Officers agreed to provide this information to 
members outside of the meeting (Laura Driscoll to Action).
Councillor Quentin Webb noted the consultation responses in relation to the removal of 
expiry dates from plates to reduce costs. Officers commented that although they had 
concerns about plates not being returned when licenses lapsed but that they were 
looking into the option of permanent stickers. They had not had enough time to reach a 
decision on their use as yet though. They would report back to the Committee on this 
option at a future meeting. 
Members considered the details of the ‘carry forward; in respect of the licensing budget. 
They noted that in 2014/15 the service had traded at a deficit of £70,197k. The deficit had 
increased to £156,287 in 2015/16 and that the deficit had reduced to only £358 in 
2016/17. Officers noted that historically the licensing budget was not carried forward 
which had resulted in the spike in 2015/16. Members noted that there was some 
uncertainty around exactly what was included in the overheads and it was agreed that 
Sean Murphy would circulate the detail to members outside of the meeting.  (Sean 
Murphy to Action).
Sean Murphy noted that work in respect of licensing fees was ongoing. Work to create 
parity across the three areas covered by the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) (West 
Berkshire, Wokingham and Bracknell) was being undertaken where it was appropriate to 
do so. It was hoped that this work would be completed in time for implementation for the 
2019/20 budget cycle. The Joint Public Protection Committee (JPPC) would consider 
fees at the September 2018 meeting with a view to presenting the proposals to the 
various Licensing Committee in the Autumn prior to approval at the March 2019 full 
Council meetings. Councillor Graham Bridgman queried if it would be necessary to take 
Licensing fees to full Council in light of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. Sean 
Murphy stated that he would have to seek advice from Legal Services on that issue. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman enquired if the Council incurred any additional costs by  the 
inclusion of an expiry date on the plate. Officers explained that the Council created the 
plates and the costs were met by the trade as part of their licence fee.
The Committee agreed in accordance with paragraph 7.6.2 of the Constitution (Motions 
that can be moved without Notice) to suspend standing orders in order to allow 
representatives of the trade to provide them with feedback. 
Mr Graham Cox stated that the higher fee for dispensation vehicles was not justified. 
Checks used to be undertaken annually but he had not received a check in four years . 
He therefore believed that there was no justification for the fee. He asked if the Council 
would be able to insure that checks were being done. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman was concerned that the Committee was not being given 
sufficient information on which to base a decision to amend the fees on. Councillor Paul 
Bryant stated that Officers had used the available information in order to arrive at the 
figures. Perhaps the issue was that this information had not been presented in a way to 
Members that they could understand the rational. He was concerned about delaying the 
implementation of the revised figures. Councillor Quentin Webb commented that while he 
trusted the calculations it was disappointing that the justification for the increases was not 
included in the report. 
Councillor Bryant stated that he would like to see regular checks being undertaken and 
that he would like to see that work being monitored.



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 25 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES

RESOLVED that the fees be set, without modification, and implemented on the 26 
June 2018. The increases to be monitored and reported back on to ensure they 
were justified.

6. Safeguarding and Disability Awareness Training for Licensed Drivers 
and Operators
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out responses received in 
relation to safeguarding and disability awareness training for licensed drivers and 
operators. The proposal was to expand the training to include safeguarding.

Laura Driscoll in introducing the item stated that while dual drivers already had to 
undertake disability awareness training as a requirement of their licence, private hire 
drivers and operators were not required to do so.

Following the presentation of a report to the Licensing Committee Officers had engaged 
the trade in a consultation on this issue. The five responses to the consultation were set 
out in Appendix C to the report. 

She explained that the Council would be happy to accept certificates from other providers 
provided that the training was deemed to be of an equal standard. It was also proposed 
that the training would be offered to all staff and not just drivers. 

Julia O’ Brien stated that Officers were trying to find a supplier to provide training across 
Berkshire. It had initially been hoped that Bracknell might have been able to provide the 
service inhouse but unfortunately this had not been possible. It was hoped that the costs 
might be able to be reduced if the training could be undertaken on Council premises. It 
was also proposed that drivers would be able to select a location which was best suited 
to them. In response to a query from Councillor Crumly it was noted that the drivers paid 
for the training as part of the application process. 

Councillor James Cole asked if there was an opportunity to undertake joint training with 
those providing school transport. Julia O’ Brian stated that this was something that 
officers had looked into but their costs were higher (£50). 

The Committee agreed in accordance with paragraph 7.6.2 of the Constitution (Motions 
that can be moved without Notice) to suspend standing orders in order to allow 
representatives of the trade to provide them with feedback. 
Bill Annetts stated that some drivers would not want to the training as they did not 
transport children. Drivers were also concerned that they would not receive a licence if 
they did not do the test. Concern was also being expressed about the costs being passed 
on to the drivers.

Standing orders were reinstated. Members felt that the training should be introduced and 
that efforts should be made to keep the costs as low as possible. 

RESOLVED that a condition be added to all driver and operator licences to require 
them to attend mandatory safeguarding and disability awareness training, 
including refresher training every three years commencing from 01 August 2018.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.07 pm)



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 25 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


